DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY of the State of Texas

AGENCY-OWNED LIVESCAN USER AGREEMENT

This document is an agreement between the Department of Public Safety of the State of Texas (DPS) and User Agency, a law enforcement agency.

This agreement details the duties and responsibilities of the parties. DPS may remove permissions if User Agency fails to comply with this agreement.

DPS reserves the right to monitor, and limit if necessary, the number of transactions submitted to the state's Multimodal Biometric Identification System (MBIS), as well as those forwarded to the Federal Bureau of Investigation's (FBI) Next Generation Identification (NGI) System. Additionally, DPS may suspend User Agency access if monitoring reveals that User Agency has continuous periods of unexplained inactivity.

DPS will be the State Administrator of the Store and Forward device used to submit fingerprint images to the FBI's and DPS's systems.

DPS will work with User Agency and its Livescan vendor, if applicable, to accomplish connectivity to DPS. User Agency must only submit transactions to DPS from devices validated by DPS that appear on the FBI's NGI-certified product list found at https://fbibiospecs.fbi.gov/certifications-1/cpl. The Livescan system must have Appendix F specifications with 500ppi and ANSI/NIST Type 4 fingerprints. The Livescan system must connect to DPS in a method approved by DPS.

User Agency must submit Livescan transactions for criminal justice purposes only.

Livescan transactions to DPS must be limited to criminal justice applicants for User Agency, arrests, sex offender registration, and identification verifications of subjects. If User Agency chooses to submit criminal justice applicants, its Livescan system must have a camera and the applicant submissions must be for User Agency's criminal justice applicants only. User Agency must have a Clearinghouse account to retrieve Livescan system responses and for Rap Back. User Agency must validate its subscriptions in the Clearinghouse each year.

User Agency must comply with all federal and Texas laws, and must comply with all current and subsequent versions of approved rules, policies, and procedures concerning the collection, storage, processing, retrieval, dissemination, and exchange of criminal justice information. User Agency must adhere to the CJIS Security Policy.

DPS reserves the right to immediately suspend service to User Agency when any applicable state or federal laws, rules, regulations, or policies are violated. DPS may reinstate service following suspension upon receipt of satisfactory assurances that User Agency has corrected all violations and has taken measures to prevent future violations. Failure to correct any violations could result in the discontinuation of service. User Agency is responsible for all costs for reconnection of service. DPS

AGENCY-OWNED LIVESCAN USER AGREEMENT VERSION 1.3

Page 1 of 2

has the authority to inspect and audit the equipment, records, and operations of User Agency to determine compliance with this agreement.

To the extent permitted by law, User Agency agrees to hold harmless DPS, its Director, and employees from and against all claims, demands, actions, and suits, including any liability for damages (1) by reason of or arising out of any false arrest or imprisonment; or (2) for any cause of action arising out of or involving any negligence on the part of User Agency or its employees in the exercise of this agreement.

This agreement will become effective upon DPS'S receipt of the signed agreement.

User Agency's undersigned authorized representative has full authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of User Agency.

User Agency Authorized Representative Signature of Authorized Representative Printed Name: Jim Skinner Title: Sheriff Date: 11/30/2022

User Agency	Name	and	Contact	Information

Contact Name: Lt. T. Utsey Address: 4300 Community Ave. McKinney Tx. Phone #: 214-491-6860 Email: tutsey@collincountytx.gov

ORI#: TX0430000

User Agency Name: Collin County Sheriff's Office

PLEASE EMAIL SIGNED AGREEMENT TO LIVESCAN@DPS.TEXAS.GOV.

ser Agency Author	ized Representative
,	
	¢
	-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -
	\mathcal{K}
gnature of Authoriz	zed Representative
rinted Name: Chris I	Hill
tle: County Judge	
ate:	

AGENCY-OWNED LIVESCAN USER AGREEMENT VERSION 1.3

Page 2 of 2

Texas Department of Public Safety Livescan Internet Interface Authorization Form for FTP

Agency Name:	Collin County Sheriff's Office						
Agency ORI:	+	TX0430000					
Physical Address:	4300 Community Avenue, McKinney Tx. 75071						
Mailing Address:	4300 Community Avenue, McKinney Tx. 75071						
	1st Lt. T. Utsey 2nd Cmd. C. Perepiczka						
Agency Point of Contact:	ist	214-491-6860		972-547-5216			
Agency Phone Number:	-						
E-mail Address for Point of Contact:		tutsey@collincountytx.gov		cperepiczka@collincountytx.gov			
Has the agency purchased a Livescan?	Yes	5					
Number of Livescan terminals:	4						
Livescan vendor:	Me	ntallix					
Contact Name: Jonathan Schreifer	Number: 972 423 9377 ex 133 Email: jschriefer@mentalix.com						
Does the agency have a records or jail m	Ye	Yes					
Will the RMS and Livescan System be in	Ye	Yes					
RMS/JMS vendor:	Tyle	er Technologies					
Contact Name: Jamie Gillespie	Num	ber: 972-713-3770	Ema	_{Email:} Jamie.gillespie@tylert			
Is this agency in an Electronic Disposition	No	No					
Will the Livescan submit class B and abo	Ye	Yes					
Does the agency plan on submitting class	Ye	Yes					
Will the Livescan submit Sex Offender Re	No	No					
Will the Livescan submit the agency's cri	Ye	Yes					
If yes, does your agency have a Clear *Clearinghouse subscriptions must be validated yea	No	No					
Does your livescan have a camera to sub	Ye	Yes					
Will your agency submit palms to DPS?	Ye	Yes					
Will your agency submit Iris Images to DF	No	No					
For DPS use only:							
Authorization form received:		Date:					
Livescan User Agreement received:		Date:					
Process flow information for reporting to t	he co	ounty's prosecutors and courts rece	ived:	Date:			
CJIS Security Approval		Date:					
Terminal ID and Agency ID issued by DP		Date:					
TRN Range issued by DPS:		Date:					
Username and Password issued by DPS		Date:					
Encryption Key assigned to the agency b		Date:					
Livescan installation scheduled:		Date:					
Test records sent by agency to DPS:		Date:					